Tbiopack

Biopack BV
Konijnenboslaan 21
B-8470 Gistel
Declaration of Compliance
Description Sauce Cups in R-PET with Lid
Product RPETCO001 & RPETC0002
Material R-PET

The manufacturer certifies that food packaging films are produced only with components that fulfil
the requirements on products, intended for use in direct contact with food, as described in the latest
revisions of food contact regulations. Polyolefins are in compliance with:

EC

=  Framework Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 (dated 27-10-2004)
=  Plastics Directive 10/2011/EC and amendments

= Regulation 2023/2006 on GMP (dated 29-12-2006)

= Directive (EC) No. 94/62 on packaging and packaging waste

= Regulation (EC) 2022/1616

Netherlands:

= Regeling Verpakkingen- en gebruiksartikelen (Warenwet)

Additional information
= All products have to be stored under clean, dry and odourless conditions
=  Storage temperature for PET: 5 - 40°C
= Material : RPET / Registration EFSA Decontamination process: RECYC222 / EFSA-Q-2021-00083
according to Regulation EC 2022/1616.

No functional barrier is used

The manufacturer confirms that this article complies with the applicable requirements of the

following regulations (in each case including all amendments and in the version that is valid under

the conditions of use given in the paragraph “Application area”) Article 3, 11 (5), 15 and 17 of

Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food,

Article 3).

Please note that the organoleptic properties of the food contact material were tested exclusively

with 10% ethanol, 3% acetic acid and vegetable oil as food simulant. However, the organoleptic

properties may be influenced by processing conditions as well as storage conditions such as

duration, temperature and the type of food.

Therefore it is recommended that the food manufacturer checks the organoleptic properties with

the actual food.

www.biopack.be - info@biopack.be .

+32 59 50 90 59 - Biopack bv, Konijnenboslaan 21, B-8470 Gistel
BTW BE 0425 251364

KBC IBAN BE97 4741 3538 4149 - BIC KREDBEBB - BNP IBAN BE80 2800 5733 1077 - BIC GEBABEBB



biopack

SMART IN PACKAGING

Test conditions Overall Migration (OM2):

Simulants During Temperature
10% Ethanol (A) 10 days 40°C
3% Acetic acid (B) 10 days 40°C
Vegetable oil (D2) 10 days 40°C

Results of Overall migration:

Anabz Adi Son Dicfim el ! . P
Na - =e (e LOG f LOD BelirsizIgi Kazanen Cihaz Hetot Limit Do lerdime
Analysis Mame Results Uncertainty | Recovery | Equipment Method Requiresient Iniberpretation
1 Toplam Migrasyon (Sul Tesph Lp=2 - - TSEN 1186-3 | <= 10 ma/dm? a Uygun - Pass
Gida, Gida Benzesi A, Edilemedi’ Hot g
%10 Etancl) Daldema § Deatechad
Immession 40°C, 10 giin / mg dm?
40, 104
(Determination of
Dwarall Migration
(Agquecus Food, Food
Shmuilant A Ctfanol
(1086 ]
Toglam Migrasyon {Asith Tespit L= - - TS EM 1185-3 <= 10 mgidn? o Uygun : Pass
(Gida, Gida Benzedd B, ™ 3 Edile=mnediy Mot Pk
Aot Asit) Daldioma [ Dratected
Immession 40°C, 10 giin § mgdm?
d40°c, 104
(Dabavmrination of
Crhwerall Migration
(Acidic Food, Food
Simnfant 8, 3% Acelfc
Achd)
Toplar Migiasyon Tayini Tespit Lo=1 - - TS EW 1186-1, <= 10 mgldm? & Uygun - Pass
(adh Gida, Gida Banzeii Edilesmedi | Nt riefckm? TS EN 1186-2
C12, Bitkisal Yad) Daldrma Ceatectad
F Immersion 40°C, 10 giin mig/dm?
{40~ 10 d
(Detarmination of
Owvarall Migration
(Faity Food, Simulant
Far Sinrulamnt D3,
Vagetaiile i)

Requirements to use of the material:
- Products made of R-PET are intended to come into contact with all types of food
- The products are intended for long-term storage at room temperature or below, including
heating up to 70°C for a duration of 2 hours or heating up to 100°C for not more than 15
minutes.
- Area to weight ratio: 1 dm? for 150 g food

The information relative to the substances for which there are restrictions and/or dual use
additives:

On the basis of the declaration of the supplier(s) and according to the productions, above
referenced article may contain:

www.biopack.be - info@biopack.be .
+32 59 50 90 59 - Biopack bv, Konijnenboslaan 21, B-8470 Gistel

BTW BE 0425 251364
KBC IBAN BE97 4741 3538 4149 - BIC KREDBEBB - BNP IBAN BE80 2800 5733 1077 - BIC GEBABEBB



4Iabic:gggml,s

The following substances subject to restriction, Specific Migration Limits (SML):

Ref. N° CAS N° Substances Result SML
24910 100-21-0 Teraphtalic Acid, Conform 7.5 melke
19150 121-91-5 lsophtalic Acid Conform 5 mg/kg
————— 107-21-1 Ethyleneglycol Conform 30 mglkg
————— 111-46-6 Diethyleneglycol Conform 30 mglkg
35760 | 1309-64-4 | Antimony Trioxide | Conform | 0,04 mg/kg expressed as antimony

Specific Migration on heavy metals
The content of heavy metals (lead, cadmium, mercury, chromium IV) is beneath the limit of 100 ppm
as specified in the European Directive 94/62/EEG and amendments 2004/12/EC and 2005/20/EC.

Bisphenol A
The product does not contain Bisphenol A (CAS 80-05-7 / FCM No. 159).

Dual use additives

The manufacturer confirms that this food packaging does not contain any substances defined as “dual
use additive” which is covered by the Union List in Annex | of Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011
and also covered by the Union List of food additives and flavourings in Regulation (EC) 1333/2008 and
(EC) No. 1334/2008.

It should be noted that the product has been tested for the abovementioned forms of usage and
conditions. Therefore, it will be the sole responsibility of the downstream users to determine that the
usage of the product complies with the information given in this document and is safe, lawful and
technically suitable so that no change in flavour, taste or organoleptic properties occurs. In case the
product will be used in a different manner than tested, the information in this declaration of
compliance will not apply and the downstream users shall be responsible for the compliance with the
legislation and regulations.

Biopack BV is a trader and does not alter the product.

The information provided is based on documentation of the supplier and manufacturer.

This declaration is valid from 11/06/2024 and replaces all previous declarations.

This declaration may be modified without prior notice. A recent version can always be retrieved.

Gistel, 09/07/2024

P
=

/ /4//@”7&///
Gwendoline HOORNAERT
Biopack BV

www.biopack.be - info@biopack.be .
+32 59 50 90 59 - Biopack bv, Konijnenboslaan 21, B-8470 Gistel

BTW BE 0425 251364
KBC IBAN BE97 4741 3538 4149 - BIC KREDBEBB - BNP IBAN BE80 2800 5733 1077 - BIC GEBABEBB



